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File: 92451-1

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Environmental Site Investigation Work Plan
California Highway Patrol — Oakland
3601 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California 94609

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Kleinfelder developed this work plan for environmental site assessment at the California
Highway Patrol (CHP) Facility located at 3601 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.
The Work Plan is based on a request from you in a letter dated November 21, 2007. In
that letter you requested that a Work Plan for additional site investigation be submitted
to you by February 15, 2008. Department of General Services (DGS) requested and
was granted an extension until May 15, 2008. A copy of the November 2007 letter, your
extension approval (in an email) and responses (Technical Report) are included in
Appendix A of the Work Plan. Additionally, information and responses to your Technical
Comments in the November 21, 2007 letter are included in the Work Plan.

The objective of the Work Plan is to perform additional soil and groundwater sampling to
assess potential impacts to soil and groundwater associated with lead from a shooting
range and fuel from a formerly leaking underground storage tank.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to call
us.

Sincerely,

KLEINFELDER WEST, INC.

wm Ve =3

Pamela A. Wee, D. Env. |/ 8ue Gardner, P.G.
Project Manager Project Geologist
cc: Mr. A.K. Jain, State of California, Department of General Services

Elizabeth De Paola, California Highway Patrol, Facilities Section

Leroy Giriffin, Oakland Fire Hazardous Materials Unit
Area Commander, California Highway Patrol, Oakland

3077 Fite Circle
Sacramento, CA

95827-1815
p| 916.366.1701
f| 916.366.7013
kleinfelder.com
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May 14, 2008
File No. 92451-1

Mr. A.K. Jain

State of California

Department of General Services
RESD/PSB/Seismic & Special Programs
707 3" Street, Suite 4-430

West Sacramento, CA 95605

Subject: Environmental Site Investigation Work Plan
California Highway Patrol — Oakland
3601 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Jain:

Kleinfelder is pleased to present this Environmental Site Investigation Work Plan for the
above referenced site as requested by Mr. Jerry Wickham of Alameda County
Environmental Health Services (ACEH) in a November 21, 2007 letter to Department of
General Services (DGS). In that letter ACEH requested that a Work Plan for additional
site investigation be submitted to you by February 15, 2008. Department of General
Services (DGS) requested and was granted an extension untii May 15, 2008.
Additionally, ACEH requested that information and responses to Technical Comments
posed in the letter be included in this Work Plan. A copy of the letter, extension
approval and responses to the Technical Comments are included in Appendix A. This
scope of work will focus on assessing the potential presence and extent of impacted soil
and groundwater and completing prerequisites for site (case) closure.

The work will be implemented in a phased approach by completing specific tasks
intended to address concerns associated with two environmental conditions at the site:
lead impact to soil from a former shooting range building, and hydrocarbon impact to
soil and groundwater from a formerly leaking underground gasoline storage tank (UST).

This scope of work was developed based on discussions with you and the ACEH
request and is a preliminary understanding of your desires. Kleinfelder is committed to
providing quality service to its clients, commensurate with their wants, needs and
desired level of risk. If a portion of this work plan does not meet the needs of DGS,
CHP or ACEH, or if those needs have changed, Kleinfelder will consider appropriate
modifications, subject to the standards of care which we adhere as professionals. We
appreciate the opportunity to further provide our services to you.
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If you have any questions, comments or require additional assistance, please 1] 916.366.7013
contact us at 916-366-1701. kleinfelder.com

Respectfully submitted,

KLEINFELDER WEST, INC. } /77,,

Pamela A. Wee, D. Env. / ue Gardner P.G.

Project Manager Project Geologist
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ATTACHMENT A

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN
CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL - OAKLAND
3601 TELEGRAPH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

92451-1
May 14, 2008

INTRODUCTION

This Work Plan presents a scope of work for additional soil and groundwater
assessment at the California Highway Patrol (CHP) facility located at 3601
Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California (Plate 1). The proposed scope of work
was developed based on a previous investigation, a November 21, 2007 letter
from Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) and a January 24, 2008
conversation with Mr. Jerry Wickham at ACEH. A copy of the ACEH letter is
included with this work plan (Appendix A). Also included in Appendix A are
responses to a request for information from ACEH (Technical Comments section
of November 2007 letter).

This scope of work is intended to address concerns associated with two
environmental conditions at the site: lead impact to soil from a former shooting
range building, and hydrocarbon impact to soil and groundwater from a formerly
leaking underground gasoline storage tank (UST).

BACKGROUND

Lead Impacts

A shooting range building was present at the CHP Oakland facility. Following
demolition, in June 2006, Mr. Gary Moore (DGS project manager for the
demolition) notified the CHP Facilities Section that approximately ten inches of
lead-contaminated soil had been removed during demolition activities.
According to CSC Engineering, which provided Project Observation Services
during the demolition, analytical results for lead in confirmation samples
suggested that remaining soils may be impacted by residual lead concentrations.
Copies of CSC Engineering’s Closeout Report for Project Observation Services
(September 30, 2006) and the June 2006 DGS memo noting residual lead in
soils, are included in Appendix B. Site photographs taken during the demolition
activities are presented in Appendix C.

In January 2007, Kleinfelder conducted soil and groundwater sampling using
direct push technology (Geoprobe) in the footprint of the demolished shooting
range building. Samples were analyzed for total lead and dissolved lead. Total
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lead in concentrations ranging from 3.93 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) to 562
mg/kg was detected in each of the soil samples submitted for analysis.
Dissolved lead was not detected above laboratory reporting limits in the 12
groundwater samples submitted for analysis. In the November 21, 2007 ACEH
letter, Technical Comment #1 requested that a Scaled Map showing area of
excavation, former building foundation, types of surfaces (asphalt, concrete, bare
ground, etc.) and the 2006 soil sampling locations be included with this Work
Plan. The features are shown on scaled site diagrams on Plates 2 and 3.
Boring locations for the January 2007 samples are also indicated on Plate 2. A
summary of the January 2007 analytical results is included in Tables 1 and 2.

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Impacts

A UST at the site was upgraded in March 1997. A soil sample analyzed during
upgrade activities was impacted with total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)
gasoline and xylenes. In January 2007, Kleinfelder conducted sampling of soil
and groundwater in the vicinity of the former UST in conjunction with the
aforementioned Geoprobe lead sampling investigation. Gasoline and MTBE, a
fuel oxygenate, were detected in groundwater samples analyzed during the
January 2007 investigation. In one boring (CHP-8), TPH as gasoline was
detected at 4,300 micrograms per liter (ug/L). MTBE was detected in six of the
seven groundwater samples submitted for analyses at concentrations ranging
from 0.56 to 38 ug/L. Plate 2 indicates the locations of the January 2007
borings. A summary of the analytical results is included in Tables 3 and 4.

In March 2007, Kleinfelder issued a report of findings for the January 2007 site
investigation of lead and hydrocarbon impacts. At the time of reporting, the
Oakland Fire Department was the lead regulator for the site. Presently, the site
case has been assumed by ACEH.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

The scope of work will be implemented in a phased approach by completing
specific tasks. This work plan presents a scope of work to perform the following
two tasks:

Task 1 Lead Investigation (Former Shooting Range Building)
Task 2 Fuel Hydrocarbons and Oxygenates Investigation (Former UST)

This scope of work will focus on assessing the potential presence and extent of
impacted soil and groundwater and completing prerequisites for site (case)
closure.
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Task 1 — Lead Investigation (Former Shooting Range Building)

Kleinfelder will conduct soil sampling to further assess the horizontal and vertical
extent of lead impact in the footprint of the former shooting range building.
Kleinfelder will use direct push (Geoprobe) to advance borings at up to ten
locations. See Appendix D for the Direct Push Sampling Protocol. During the
investigation, Kleinfelder will use a Nitron X-ray Fluorescence (XRF) analyzer
(screening tool) to screen surface soil for lead, which will aid in selecting boring
locations and samples to submit for laboratory analyses.

Prior to advancing borings, Kleinfelder will conduct a site visit to evaluate rig
access and to outline the site with white paint. Kleinfelder and the Geoprobe
contractor will contact Underground Service Alert (USA) at least 48 hours prior to
conducting field work to notify local utilities of the subsurface assessments. USA
provides a partial location service free of charge for major utility lines. Because
public utility companies contacted by USA may not mark subsurface structures
buried under private property or beneath a building, Kleinfelder will retain the
services of a private utility locator to mark subsurface anomalies. Kleinfelder’s
fee is not adequate to compensate for repair of underground structures that may
be damaged while drilling. Kleinfelder will require CHP staff to approve of
proposed boring locations prior to advancing borings.

Soil sampling for lead is expected to be conducted over the course of one day
using Geoprobe technology and temporary probes to estimate the extent and
concentrations of lead impacts. While advancing the probes, an experienced
Kleinfelder geologist will oversee the probing, sample the probe holes and log
the soils.

In the November 21, 2007 ACEH letter, Technical Comment #2 posed questions
regarding other potential areas where lead may have accumulated. To address
these concerns, sample locations will be selected from the north side and mid
section of the former shooting range building pad, with one sample location to be
selected outside the former building’s pad for comparison (background)
purposes. Geoprobe borings will be advanced to an approximate depth of 5 feet
below ground surface (bgs) at locations indicated on Plate 3.

During probing, soil will be screened for lead using XRF equipment. Lead
impact in soil can be qualitatively assessed using XRF.  While XRF is not
intended to produce laboratory quality results, it can be used to assist in sample
selection for laboratory analysis, and depth determination for borings.

It is anticipated that two soil samples (one from the surface and one from
approximately 3.0 to 3.5 feet bgs) from each of the ten borings will be submitted
for initial laboratory analysis. A third sample from each boring (from 4.5 to 5.0
feet) will be retained until initial analytical results are received and reviewed. |If
further delineation of the impact’s vertical extent is necessary in a particular
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location, the third sample will be submitted for laboratory analysis. The
constituent of concern is lead, therefore, the 20 initial and if necessary, ten
follow-up samples will be analyzed as follows:

+ Total lead analysis by United States Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method 6010.

+ Upon receipt of analytical results and based on the findings, Kleinfelder
anticipates that up to ten (10) samples will be submitted for Waste
Extraction Test (WET) analysis using citrate buffer. Citrate buffer is the
method typically used for evaluation of soil disposal options.

+ Upon receipt of analytical results and based on the findings, Kleinfelder
anticipates that up to five (5) samples will be submitted for Toxicity
Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) analysis.

Concurrently with the lead sampling investigation, Kleinfelder will conduct soil
and groundwater sampling at the site for investigation of petroleum hydrocarbon
impacts associated with a formerly leaking UST, as described in Task 2 below.

Some samples from the lead investigation may be analyzed for petroleum
hydrocarbons based on visual observations, location proximate to the former
UST, and field screening. In two of the ten lead sample locations, borings will be
advanced to first encountered groundwater (approximately 15-20 feet) or until
advancement of drilling equipment is not feasible due to the presence of gravel,
cobble, hardpan, heaving sand, bedrock, etc. If the proposed drilling equipment
cannot be advanced to the desired sample depth due to lithologic conditions,
alternative drilling methods should be evaluated. If possible, two groundwater
samples will be collected from the location selected for background evaluation
(furthermost northeast probe location) and from the furthermost northwest
probing location. These particular locations are proposed due to their distance
and direction from the former UST. It is anticipated that information from these
two probing locations may be used in evaluating groundwater gradient and
direction in the vicinity of the hydrocarbon impact. The two proposed lead and
hydrocarbon boring locations are indicated in Plate 3. It is anticipated that up to
five soil samples and two groundwater samples will be collected from the vicinity
of the former shooting range building during the lead sampling phase of the
investigation, and analyzed for hydrocarbons.

Kleinfelder will request that the laboratory prepare electronic data files and
deliver them along with their written results. Findings from the lead sampling
investigation will be presented in conjunction with results of the petroleum
hydrocarbon investigation (Task 2 of this work plan). The boring locations for
samples to be analyzed for both lead and hydrocarbons are indicated in Plate 3.

Upon completion of the lead sampling investigation, and following the receipt of
analytical results, Kleinfelder will review the results and prepare a Data Report
and Lead Impacted Soil Remediation Work Plan. The report will be submitted to
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ACEH for review and approval. Kleinfelder will recommend steps necessary to
satisfy ACEH requirements with considerations given to time and cost
efficiencies. The report/work plan will include recommendations for the removal
of lead-impacted soil.

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and
SLIC) maintain electronic data files available for public review for UST sites (an
ftp site). Kleinfelder will submit the required electronic data to the Alameda
County site.

Task 2 — Fuel Hydrocarbons and Oxygenates Investigation (Former UST)

ACEH recommended (November 2007 letter) that the CHP Oakland fuel
hydrocarbon and oxygenate site investigation use “direct push technology to
collect soil samples and depth-discrete groundwater samples prior to the
installation of groundwater monitoring wells.” Kleinfelder will employ the services
of a Geoprobe contractor to advance borings and collect soil and groundwater
samples in up to eight locations. Kleinfelder's Direct Push Sampling Protocol is
presented in Appendix D.

It is anticipated that the Geoprobe investigation will take place in conjunction with
the lead sampling investigation as outlined in Task 1 of this Work Plan.
Kleinfelder will collect soil and groundwater samples in the vicinity of the former
leaking UST. Kleinfelder anticipates that soil and groundwater samples will be
collected from eight probing locations in the vicinity of the former (and current)
UST over the course of two days. While advancing the probes, an experienced
Kleinfelder geologist will oversee the drilling, sample the borings and log the
soils. If possible, groundwater samples will be collected at multiple discrete
depths and submitted to a certified analytical laboratory for analyses. Analytical
results will potentially be used to assist in recommendations for monitoring well
locations and design.

The Alameda County Public Works Agency—Water Resources Section requires
an approved drilling permit prior to advancing borings through soil and into
groundwater. One permit will be required for the lead and hydrocarbon sampling
investigations. Kleinfelder will prepare and submit the required application and
fees necessary to obtain an approved permit prior to start of field operations.

Data from Kleinfelder’'s previous (January 2007) site investigation were used to
assist in selection of probing locations. Probes will be advanced to evaluate the
horizontal and vertical extent of impact. Seven of the eight borings will be
advanced to a maximum depth of 25 feet bgs, or refusal. Discrete groundwater
sampling was requested by ACEH for the purpose of assessing groundwater at
varying depths in varying locations (see cover page of attached ACEH letter).
The information obtained from analyses of depth discrete groundwater samples
can be used, if necessary, for groundwater monitoring well design and
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placement. In accordance with this request, if possible, discrete groundwater
samples will be collected at first encountered groundwater and at five foot
intervals for an additional two samples per boring. For example: If first
groundwater is encountered at 15 feet bgs, then samples will be collected at 15,
20 and 25 feet bgs. At seven of the eight boring locations, this “three sample”
protocol will be followed unless the boring is terminated due to refusal or
samples can not be collected due to lack of groundwater. To “evaluate” the
vertical extent of impact near the source area, one source area boring will be
advanced to a maximum depth 35 feet bgs or refusal. Because the formerly
leaking UST was replaced with another UST in the same location, this location
will be placed outside of the UST excavation and concrete pad with fuel islands.
The proposed “source area” location is indicated on Plate 3. This location was
selected based on the results of Kleinfelder’'s January 2007 site investigation.
During this investigation, TPH-gas was detected in one groundwater sample
(from boring location CHP-8) at a concentration of 4,300 micrograms per liter
(ug/L). At this “source area” boring location, groundwater samples will be
collected at 15, 20, 25, 30 and 35 feet bgs, if possible. Therefore, a maximum of
twenty-six groundwater samples will be collected during the hydrocarbon portion
of the sampling investigation [three from each of seven borings (21), plus five
from one boring (5) for a total of twenty-six (26)]. (Note: two groundwater
samples collected during the lead sampling investigation are additional to the
samples mentioned above. Including these samples, a total of 28 groundwater
samples will be analyzed for gasoline and related constituents.)

One soil sample from each of the eight boring locations will be selected for
analyses. A photoionization detector (PID) will be used to provide a qualitative
screening of the borings. The PID measures ionizable compounds in the air in
parts per million by volume (ppmv), and typically aids in the selection of samples
submitted for laboratory analysis. PID readings will be recorded on field data
sheets. Soil sample selection will be based on field screening criteria such as
odor, staining and PID readings.

To reduce the potential for cross-contamination between the Geoprobe borings,
the Geoprobe and sampling equipment will be cleaned prior to advancing each
boring. After completion, the borings will be backfilled to ground surface with
cement/bentonite grout, in accordance with permit requirements. If required,
Kleinfelder will schedule a grout inspection with ACEH.

The soil and groundwater samples will be analyzed for the following constituents:

¢+ TPH-gasoline (EPA 8260B)

+ BTEX (EPA 8260B)

+ 5 Oxygenates (EPA 8260B)

+ 1,2-DCA and EDB (EPA 8260B)

+ Total (soil) or dissolved (groundwater) lead (EPA 6010)
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Kleinfelder will request that the laboratory prepare electronic data files and
deliver them along with their written results.

Upon completion of the hydrocarbon sampling investigation, and following the
receipt of analytical results, Kleinfelder will review the results and prepare a Site
Investigation Report based on the findings of the sampling investigation. Scaled
maps indicating sample locations and boring logs indicating subsurface soil
conditions will be prepared and included with the report. The report will include
conclusions and recommendations for additional assessment (i.e. monitoring
wells), if warranted. It is anticipated that DGS will construct a new fueling system
in the footprint of the former shooting range building following completion of the
lead impacted soil investigation, reporting and approved remediation activities.
DGS plans to containerize gasoline in an above ground storage tank (AST)
installed as part of the new fueling system. DGS will likely request that ACEH
allow AST construction and UST removal activities to precede final
recommendations for additional assessment and/or installation of groundwater
monitoring wells.

The SWRCB UST Program—AB2886 (Electronic Reporting) requires electronic
submittal of data associated with UST sites, which includes: reports, work plans,
correspondence, monitoring well survey data, analytical results, water level data,
and map submittals. Kleinfelder will obtain authorization to submit the data on
behalf of the client.

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and
SLIC) maintain electronic data files available for public review for UST sites (an
ftp site). Kleinfelder will submit the required electronic data to the Alameda
County site.

Anticipated Schedule

Pre-Field Activities

ACEH Review of Workplan 10 working days

Permitting and Pre-Field Activities 20 working days
Field Activities

Geoprobe Field Investigation 3 working days

Laboratory Analyses 20 working days

Report of Findings
Prepare and Submit Report to ACEH 30 working days

Total anticipated time to conduct field investigation and submit report is
estimated to be approximately 83 working days.
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LIMITATIONS

Kleinfelder prepared this work plan in accordance with generally accepted
standards of care that exist in Northern California at this time. This work plan
may be used only by the client and only for the purposes stated, within a
reasonable time from its issuance, but in no event later than one (1) year from
the date of the report. All information gathered by Kleinfelder is considered
confidential and will be released only upon written authorization of the client or
as required by law. Non-compliance with any of these requirements by the client
or anyone else, unless specifically agreed to in advance by Kleinfelder in writing,
will release Kleinfelder from any liability resulting from the use of this report by
any unauthorized party and the client agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold
harmless Kleinfelder from any claim or liability associated with such unauthorized
use or non-compliance.

Kleinfelder offers various levels of investigative and engineering services to suit
the varying needs of different clients. It should be recognized that definition and
evaluation of geologic and environmental conditions are a difficult and inexact
science. Judgments leading to conclusions and recommendations are generally
made with incomplete knowledge of the subsurface conditions present. Although
risk can never be eliminated, more-detailed and extensive investigations yield
more information, which may help understand and manage the level of risk.
Since detailed investigation and analysis involves greater expense, our clients
participate in determining levels of service that provide adequate information for
their purposes at acceptable levels of risk. More extensive studies, including
subsurface investigations or field tests, may be performed to reduce
uncertainties. Acceptance of this work plan will indicate that the client has
reviewed the document and determined that it does not need or want a greater
level of service than provided.

During the course of the performance of Kleinfelder's services, hazardous
materials may be discovered. Kleinfelder will assume no responsibility or liability
whatsoever for any claim, loss of property value, damage, or injury that results
from pre-existing hazardous materials being encountered or present on the
project site, or from the discovery of such hazardous materials. Nothing
contained in this report should be construed or interpreted as requiring
Kleinfelder to assume the status of an owner, operator, generator, or person who
arranges for disposal, transport, storage or treatment of hazardous materials
within the meaning of any governmental statute, regulation or order. The client
will be solely responsible for notifying all governmental agencies, and the public
at large, of the existence, release, treatment or disposal of any hazardous
materials observed at the project site, either before or during performance of
Kleinfelder's services. The client will be responsible for all arrangements to
lawfully store, treat, recycle, dispose, or otherwise handle hazardous materials,
including cuttings and samples resulting from Kleinfelder's services.
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Regulations and professional standards applicable to Kleinfelder's services are
continually evolving. Techniques are, by necessity, often new and relatively
untried. Different professionals may reasonably adopt different approaches to
similar problems. As such, our services are intended to provide the client with a
source of professional advice, opinions and recommendations. Our professional
opinions and recommendations are based on our limited number of field
observations and tests, collected and performed in accordance with the generally
accepted engineering practice that exists at the time and may depend on, and be
qualified by, information gathered previously by others and provided to
Kleinfelder by the client. Consequently, no warranty or guarantee, expressed or
implied, is intended or made.

This work plan may be used only by the client and only for the purposes stated,
within a reasonable time from its issuance. Land use, site conditions (both on
site and off site) or other factors may change over time, and additional work may
be required with the passage of time.

Plates
1 Site Location Map
2 Site Diagram
3 Proposed Boring Location Map

Tables
1 Analytical Results for Total Lead in Soil Samples (2007)
2 Analytical Results for Dissolved Lead in Groundwater Samples (2007)
3 Site Diagram and Boring Location Map
4 Site Diagram and Proposed Boring Location Map

Appendices
A Alameda County Health Care Services November 21, 2007 letter,
Email Approval for Extension, and Response to Technical Comments
(Kleinfelder)

B Closeout Report for Project Observation Services, DGS Memo
C Site Photographs
D Kleinfelder Direct Push Sampling Protocol
E Geotracker and Alameda County ftp Site Submittal Confirmation
Sheets
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Table 1

Analytical Results for Total Lead in Soil Samples
California Highway Patrol Facility - Oakland
3601 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Boring ID Sample ID ss:o?rlne Date Sampled Tgtsallaljasz (:;ﬁ(:) SOI:jr:Ig/II.-)ead
(feet bgs) by DI WET
CHP1-1 0-0.5 1/25/2007 7.23
CHP1-2 2.5-3.0 1/25/2007 125 0.116
1 CHP1-3 3.5-4.0 1/25/2007 8.16
CHP1-4 5.0-5.5 1/25/2007 5.43
CHP1-15 15.0-15.5 1/25/2007 5.96
CHP2-1 0-0.5 1/25/2007 7.28
CHP2-2 2.5-3.0 1/25/2007 64.2 ND
2 CHP2-3 3.5-4.0 1/25/2007 5.80
CHP2-4 5.0-5.5 1/25/2007 5.08
CHP3-1 0-0.5 1/25/2007 6.62
: CHP3-2 2.5-3.0 1/25/2007 37.0
CHP4-1 0-0.5 1/25/2007 8.47
CHP4-2 2.5-3.0 1/25/2007 562 ND
4 CHP4-3 3.5-4.0 1/25/2007 56.6
CHP4-4 5.0-5.5 1/25/2007 5.26
CHP5-1 0-0.5 1/25/2007 11.5
° CHP5-2 2.5-3.0 1/25/2007 6.31
6 CHP6-18 17.5-18.0 1/24/2007 4.22
8 CHP8-18 18.0-18.5 1/24/2007 3.93
9 CHP9-16 15.5-16.0 1/24/2007 4.29
10 CHP10-16 | 15.5-16.0 1/24/2007 3.99
11 CHP11-10 9.5-10.0 1/24/2007 5.73
12 CHP12-13 | 12.0-13.0 1/24/2007 5.95

Notes:

@ ESLs are for shallow soils (<3 m bgs) and residential land use where groundwater is not a current or

potential source of drinking water

mg/kg: milligrams per killogram (parts per million)
mg/L: milligrams per liter (parts per million)

bgs: below ground surface

DI WET: Deionized (DI) water Waste Extraction Test (WET)
ESL: Environmental Screening Level
ND: None detected above laboratory reporting limits
--- 1 not analyzed for the listed constituent
Highest concentrations of lead are listed in bold




Analytical Results for Dissolved Lead in Groundwater Samples

California Highway Patrol Facility - Oakland
3601 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Boring ID Sample ID Date Sampled Dissch\;e/ﬁ)Lead
CHP-1 CHP-GWH1 1/25/2007 5.0 (ND)
CHP-2 CHP-GW2 1/25/2007 5.0 (ND)
CHP-3 CHP-GW3 1/25/2007 5.0 (ND)
CHP-4 CHP-GW4 1/25/2007 5.0 (ND)
CHP-5 CHP-GW5 1/25/2007 5.0 (ND)
CHP-6 CHP-GW6 1/24/2007 5.0 (ND)
CHP-8 CHP-GW38 1/24/2007 5.0 (ND)
CHP-9 CHP-GW9 1/24/2007 5.0 (ND)
CHP-10 CHP-GW10 1/24/2007 5.0 (ND)
CHP-11 CHP-GW11 1/24/2007 5.0 (ND)
CHP-12 CHP-GW12 1/24/2007 5.0 (ND)

Notes:

pg/L: micrograms per liter (parts per billion)
ND: None detected above indicated (xx) laboratory reporting limit
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Table 3

Analytical Results for Petroleum Hydrocarbon Constituents for Soil Samples

California Highway Patrol Facility - Oakland
3601 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Sample Id, Depth, CHP1-15 CHP6-18 CHP8-18 CHP9-16 CHP10-16 CHP11-10 CHP12-13
Date Sampled 15-15.5 feetbgs | 17.5-18 feet bgs | 18-18.5 feet bgs | 15.5-16 feet bgs | 15.5-16 feet bgs 9.5-10 feet bgs 12-13 feet bgs
1/25/2007 1/24/2007 1/24/2007 1/24/2007 1/24/2007 1/24/2007 1/24/2007
Analyte (mg/kg)

TPH-GRO ND(1.0) ND(1.0) ND(1.0) ND(1.0) ND(1.0) ND(1.0) ND(1.0)
Benzene ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050)
Toluene ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050)

Ethylbenzene ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050)
Total Xylenes ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050)
MTBE ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050)
DIPE ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050)
ETBE ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050)
TAME ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050)
TBA ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050)
1,2-DCA ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050)
EDB ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050) ND(0.0050)

Notes:

bgs: below ground surface

mg/kg: milligram per kilogram (parts per million)
TPH-GRO: Total petroleum hydrocarbon-gasoline range organics
1,2-DCA: 1,2-Dichloroethane

ETBE: Ethyl t-butyl ether

MTBE: Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

TBA: Tert-butyl Alcohol
DIPE: Di-Isopropyl ether

92451/SAC8R269

EDB: Ethylene Dibromide

ND: Not detected

TAME: Tert-amyl methyl ether

(1,2-Dibromomethane)




Table 4
Analytical Results for Petroleum Hydrocarbon Constituents for Groundwater Samples
California Highway Patrol Facility - Oakland
3601 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Sample ID and Date Sampled
Analyte (ug/L) CHP-GW1 CHP-GW6 CHP-GWS CHP-GW9 CHP-GW10 | CHP-GW11 CHP-GW12
1/24/2007 1/24/2007 1/24/2007 1/24/2007 1/24/2007 1/24/2007 1/24/2007
1,2-Dichloroethane ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
Benzene ND(0.50) ND(0.50) 25 ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
Di-Isopropyl ether ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
ETBE ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
Ethylbenzene ND(0.50) ND(0.50) 2.4 ND(0.50) 2.0 ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
Ethylene Dibromide
(1,2-Dibromomethane) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether ND(0.50) 15 0.97 1.0 38 7.1 0.56
TAME ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
Tert-butyl Alcohol ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0)
Toluene ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) 2.2 ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
Total Xylenes ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) 7.4 ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
TPH-GRO (ug/L) ND(50) ND(50) 4,300 ND(50) ND(50) 130 ND(50)
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~ ALAMEDA COUNTY NOV 27 2007
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

November 21, 2007 Alameda, CA 94502-8577
{510} 567-8700
FAX (510} 337-9335

Mr. Faizi Pourhosseini

State of California

Department of General Services
RESD/PSB/Seismic & Special Programs
707 3" Street, Suite 4-430

Waest Sacramento, CA 95605

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002950 and Geotracker Global 1D T06197636657, CHP
QOakland, 3601 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA 94609

Dear Mr. Pourhosseini:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the above-
referenced site, including the report entitled, “Soil and Groundwater Investigation, California
Highway Patrol — Oakland, 3601 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California, 84609,” dated March
26, 2007, prepared on your behalf by Kleinfelder. The report summarizes the resuits from soil
and groundwater sampling activities conducted at the site in January 2007. Soil and groundwater
sampling was conducted to help assess the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons released from an
underground storage tank (UST) system and lead associated with a demolished gun range
building.

A fuel leak was detected during tank upgrade activities on March 19, 1997. A soil sample
collected from the site on March 19, 1997 contained 110 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and 0.13 mg/kg of total xylenes. Soil and
groundwater sampling was conducted in the area of the UST in January 2007. TPH as gasoiine
was detected in groundwater at concentrations up to 4,300 micrograms per liter {ug/t.). MTBE
was detected in groundwater at concentrations up to 38 pg/l. The horizontal and vertical extent
of fuel hydrocarbon and oxygenate contamination has not been defined. Therefore, we request
that you submit a Work Plan for further site assessment by February 15, 2008.

We recommend that your investigation incorporate expedited site assessment technigues.
Expedited site assessment tools and methods are a scienfifically valid and cost-effective
approach to fully define the three-dimensional extent of groundwater contamination. Technical
protocol for expedited site assessments are provided in the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency’s “Expedited Site Assessment tools for Underground Storage Tanks: A Guide for
Regulators,” {EPA 510-B-97-001), dated March 1997. Therefore, we recommend that you utilize
direct push technology io collect soil samples and depth-discrete groundwater samples prior to
the installation of groundwater menitoring wells. Sampling locations should be located to assess
the extent of soit and groundwater contamination. Other options for additional investigation may
be appropriate to define contamination at your site.

Following the demolition of a former gun range building in June 2008, approximately 10 inches of
lead-contaminated soil was reportedly removed from the south side of the building. Analytical
results from confirmation soil samples indicated that residuai soils on the south side of the
building contained elevated concentrations of lead foliowing excavation. In January 2007, soil



Mr. Faizi Pourhosseini
RO0002950
November 21, 2007
Page 2

samples were collected from several soil borings in the area of the lead removal. Lead was
detected in soil at concentrations up to 562 mg/kg. As discussed in the technical comments
below, additional information is required to define the next actions required for lead in soil at the
site. We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work,
and send us the reports described below.

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

The only document in ACEH's case files for the subject site is the report entitled, "Soil and
Groundwater [nvestigation, California Highway Patrol — Oakland, 3601 Telegraph Avenue.
Oakland, California, 94609,” dated March 26, 2007, prepared on your behalf by Kleinfelder. No
report on the 2006 removal of lead-impacted soil adjacent to the former shooting range is in
ACEH files. Please submit copies of any other reports you have documenting environmental
investigation and remediation activities or other work related to the UST system/site with the work
pian requested helow.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Scaled Map and Former Area of Excavation. The only map showing the area of
excavation appears to be a hand drawn sketch dated June 20, 2006 with no scale. Please
provide a scaled map showing the area of excavation, former building foundation, types of
surfaces (asphalt, concrete, bare ground, etc.), and soil sampling locations. In addition,
please identify how the horizontal limits of the excavation were determined. Were all
unpaved areas excavated? The January 2007 soil boring locations are shown within the
outline of the former shooting range building on an aerial photograph of the site entitled,
“Boring Location Map, Plate 2.” Please show the January 2007 soil borings on a scaled map
with the area of the 2006 excavation. Please present the requested information and a scaled
map in the Work Plan requested below.

2. Other Potential Areas with Elevated Concentrations of Lead. Please describe the
rationale for sampling and excavating only along the south side of the former buitding, Were
there any other potential focations where lead may have accumufated outside the building
such as discharges from ventilation systems? Are there any downwind areas that may have
been affected? Please present the requested information and/or a proposed scope of work
to address these issues in the Work Plan requested below.

3. Soil Removal Activities during Demolition. Flease indicate whether soll excavation and
removal occurred prior to, during, or following demolition of the adjacent building and whether
there was a potential for lead-impacted scit to be moved to other areas during demolition and
any grading activities. Please describe the type of building foundation for the former shooting
range and whether the former building and adjacent areas are now covered by paved
surfaces or bare soil. We request documentation regarding the disposal of lead-impacted soil
from the 2006 soil excavation. Please present the requested information and/or a proposed
scope of work o address these issues in the Work Plan requested below,
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TECHNICAL REFORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports o Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

s February 15, 2008 - Work Plan
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the

responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs {LOF and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and witl be used for all public
information recuests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program fip site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reporis as attachments to electronic mait.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County fip site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information o the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website, Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
reguirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required io submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data {o the Geoiracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of ali necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrch.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

Al work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 8835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
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certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technicat report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statermnent of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this reguirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that defays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming inetigible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Siorage Tank Cleanunp
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6781 or send me an electronic mail
message at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

Sincerely,

LAFRLR (D

Jerry Widkham, California PG 3766, CEG 1177, and CHG 297
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Susan Gardner, Kleinfelder, 3077 Fite Circle, Sacramento, CA 95827-1815

Leroy Griffin, Qakland Fire Hazardous Materials Unit, 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341
Cakland, CA 94612

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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From: "Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health” <jerry.wickham@acgov.org>

To: "Sue Gardner" <SGardner@kleinfelder.com>, <ajain@dgs.ca.gov>
Date: 12/4/2007 4,20 PM

Subject: RE: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002950

cceC: "Pourhosseini, Faizi" <Faizi.Pourhosseini@dgs.ca.gov>

Ms. Gardner,

We have received your request for a schedule extension for submittal of
a site assessment work plan. We do not cbject to extending the schedule
to May 15, 2008; however, we request that the California Department of
General Services expedite the project planning and contracting for this
project to assure that a work plan is submitted to this agency no later
than May 15, 2008. In addition, please keep the Alameda County
Environmental Health Department apprised of any plans for fank removal
or upgrade. Permitting and oversight of tank removals and upgrades in
the City of Cakland is provided by the City of Cakland Fire Department.
However, excavation in areas of known contamination should be planned
and coordinated with site investigation and cleanup. In particular,

tank removal excavations provide an opportunity for overexcavation and
confirmation sampling that can be accomplished more cost effectively
than soil borings and in-situ remediation in the tank pit area following
installation of a new UST system.

Regards,

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Heaith
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
510-567-6791 phone

510-337-9335 fax
jerry.wickham@acgov.org

From: Sue Gardner [mailto:SGardner@kleinfelder.com]
Sent: Monday, December 03, 2007 1:10 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. ROO002950

Good Afternoon,

This emait is regarding the fuel leak case referenced above (CHP
Oakland, 3601 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA).

Mr. Faizi Pourhossenini is no longer the project manager for this case
(OGS Project Manager).

The project manager is:

Mr. A K. Jain

State of California

Department of General Services
RESD/PSB/Seismic & Special Programs
707 3rd Street, Suite 4-430

West Sacramento, CA 958056
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APPENDIX A

RESPONSE TO TECHNICAL COMMENTS
CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL - OAKLAND
3601 TELEGRAPH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

92451-1
May 14, 2008

This response to technical comment by Alameda County Environmental Health
Services (November 21, 2007) answers questions regarding impacted soll
located at the above referenced California Highway Patrol (CHP) Facility in
Oakland, California.

On November 27, 2007, the Department of General Services (DGS) received a
letter from Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEH) requesting
that further information regarding three general aspects of the lead impacted soil
excavation and removal activities conducted in May/June 2006 be included in
this work plan. A copy of the above referenced letter is included in this
Appendix.

The information requested in the letter involved three general areas of concern:

1) Scaled Map and Former Area of Excavation
2) Other Potential Areas with Elevated Concentrations of Lead
3) Soil Removal Activities during Demolition

These areas of concern are addressed below.

1 — Scaled Map and Former Area of Excavation

Request
Provide a Scaled Map including: area of excavation, former building foundation,
types of surfaces (asphalt, concrete, bare ground etc) and 2006 soil sampling
locations.

Response
Maps presenting the above requested information are presented in Plates 2 and
3 of the workplan. The types of surfaces are indicated on the plates.

Request
Include how the horizontal limits of the excavation were determined (during the
soil removal operation). Were all the unpaved areas excavated?

92451/SAC8R268 Page A-1 May 14, 2008
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Response

Based on information either provided to or reviewed by Kleinfelder, it is unclear
how the horizontal limits of the excavation were determined. Plate C-1 in
Appendix C of the workplan are photographs taken during site demolition
activities (source: DGS file). The photographs suggest that unpaved areas and
some sidewalk were excavated but it is not known if all of the unpaved areas
were excavated.

Request
Show the January 2007 soil borings on a scaled map with the area of the 2006
excavation.

Response

The January 2007 soil borings are shown on Plate 2 of the workplan. The 2006
area of excavation is presented in the Closeout Report in Appendix B. The
approximate area of excavation is indicated in Plate 2.

2 — Other Potential Areas with Elevated Concentrations of Lead

Request
Describe the rationale for sampling and excavating only along the south side of
the former building.

Response

Kleinfelder reviewed site documents from DGS files, regulator correspondence, a
June 21, 2006 memo from DGS to CHP (Appendix B) and interviewed CHP
Oakland on-site personnel.  Additionally, Kleinfelder reviewed photos taken
during demolition (obtained from DGS files). Based on this review, it is our
understanding that the former shooting range was in use for approximately 30
years. During this period, CHP had been cleaning the range sand pit of lead
shot and dumping the shot along the south side of the former building. Based on
the photos the building appears to have had a slab-on-grade concrete floor and,
presumably, sub-floor soils were not impacted. The photos are included in
Appendix C. It appears that the removal contractor assumed impact did not
extend beyond the dirt area (ie: under the concrete slab or adjacent asphalt
parking lot) along the south side of the former gun range building.

92451/SAC8R268 Page A-2 May 14, 2008
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Request

Were there any potential locations where lead may have accumulated outside
the building such as discharges from ventilation systems? Are there downwind
areas that may have been affected?

Response

Based on information either provided to or reviewed by Kleinfelder, it is not
known if potential pathway(s) existed to allow for accumulation of lead outside
the building such as discharges from a former ventilation system or utility
trenches.

Kleinfelder researched historical wind direction data in the vicinity of Oakland
and Alameda. The prevailing wind direction during the fall and winter was
generally from the northwest. In the summer, prevailing winds are generally from
the west. According to CHP personnel, the lead accumulations were confined to
the planter box area located on the south side of the former gun range building.
The average moisture content of the planter box area is not known and therefore
the potential for soil to be displaced by wind is also unknown. However, if soil
was displaced by winds blowing in the general directions of northwest to
southeast and/or west to east, then soil would have been displaced onto the
facility parking lot areas.

3 — Soil Removal Activities During Demolition

Request
Indicate whether soil excavation and removal occurred prior to, during, or
following demolition of the adjacent building and whether there was potential for
lead-impacted soil to be moved to other areas during demolition and any grading
activities.

Response

Soil excavation and removal was conducted both prior to and after demolition
activities. This information was obtained from the June 21, 2006 DGS memo,
included in this Appendix. Soil samples were collected on May 18, 2006,
excavation activities took place in late May and early June, 2006, and additional
soil samples were collected on June 14, 2006. Sample dates and locations
(hand drawn sketches) were presented in the above mentioned memo’s exhibits.
A comparison of site photographs (presented in Appendix C) taken during
demolition activities with those taken in May 2008, suggest that soil was graded
evenly over the old building footprint. Therefore, there may be some potential for
lead-impacted soil to have been moved during grading activities. Additional
sampling locations are proposed to address this concern.

92451/SAC8R268 Page A-3 May 14, 2008
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Request

Describe the type of building foundation for the former shooting range and
whether the former building and adjacent areas are now covered by paved
surfaces or bare soil.

Response

Based on an examination of photos taken during site demolition work (Appendix
C), the building appears to have been concrete slab-on-grade with a concrete
perimeter footing. Presently, the former building pad is unpaved with dirt and
weeds covering the surface.

Request
Documentation for the disposal of lead impacted soil from the 2006 soil
excavation.

Response

Clearance Certificates and Hazardous Waste Manifests from the CSC
September 30, 2006 Closeout Report for Project Observation Services, Hazmat
Abatement _and Demolition of the Former Shooting Range, Departiment of
California Highway Patrol, 36012 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California 94609
are included in Appendix B of this workplan.

Electronic Submittal of Reports
Appropriate reports have been submitted to Geotracker and Alameda County’s
ftp site. Confirmation sheets are included in Appendix E of this workplan.
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Closeout Report for
Project Observation Services

HAZMAT ABATEMENT AND DEMOLITION OF THE
FORMER SHOOTING RANGE

DEPARTMENT OF CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL
3601 TELEGRAPH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94609

WO #: 121087

Prepared for

State of California
Department of General Services
Real Estate Services Division
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2.0  INTRODUCTION

This report presents a record of observation services provided by Clark Seif Clark, Inc. (CSC) in
support of the project entitled Hazmat Abatement and Demolition of the Former Shooting Range
(Work Order No. 121087). The project involved the abatement of hazardous materials prior to the
plarmed demolition of the California Highway Patrol’s former shooting range building located at
3601 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California, referred to hereunder as the subject property, This
work was performed for the Department of General Services (DGS) on behalf of the Department
of California Highway Patrol.

CSC’s observation services were provided under contract described in DGS Contract Nurmber
3064224, Registration No. 176008034671, Work Order 121087, and Task Order Nos. 18 and 27,
As described in these Task Orders, CSC's scope of work was to provide observation, monitoring,
and compliance review of documentation and submittals as per Section 01120-Project
Procedures, Section 01330-Submittals, Section 01421-Asbestos and Lead Abatement
Observation, Section 13280-Asbestos Abatement, Section 13289-Fluorescent Light System
Removal, and 13290-Lead Abatement of the State-approved Project Manual dated October 1 1,
2005,

The hazardous materials scheduled for abatement meluded asbestos-containing material {ACM)
and lead-containing materials (LCM) ncluding lead-based paints or coatings (LBP) and lead-
containing paints or coatings (LCP). The ACM was in the form of pipe insulation and skim coat
in the exterior stucco siding. The LCM was in the form of paint found on interior building
components and as lead-contaminated soil located along the south elevation of the former
shooting range building. NOTE: Although, during the course of abatement activities, lead-
contaminated soil was discovered at a greater depth than expected, it was not removed during the
course of this project.

The project’s demolition contractor subcontracted with a hazmat abatement Contractor, Leehigh
Valley Industries (LVI), to handle the ACM and LCM in accordance with the State-approved
specifications and drawings and applicable local, state, and federal regulations. The hazmat
abatement project began on February 14, 2006 and ended on June 28, 2006.
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3.0 CONSULTANT’S SCOPE OF WORK

CSC’s scope of work included the following:

.

Review abatement Contractor’s pre-job submittals;
Attend the pre-construction mesting;
Provide full-time technician oversight and project montforing;

Inspect and approve containment and work area setup (this includes daily inspections during
asbestos and lead-related construction activities);

Review zbatement Contractor’s daily submittals;

Provide daily air monitoring;

Provide daily visual inspections for Contractor compliance;
Provide clearance inspection and sampling; and

Provide a project closeout narrative report.

CSC's project manager was Mr. Tim Kirk, Cal/OSHA-CAC #02-3121. Onsite technicians were:
Mr. Chris Fogliatti, Cal/OSHA-CSST #06-4051, DHS LCR-IA/M #15270; Mr. Wes Chase,
Cal/OSHA-CSST #06-4051; and Mr. Mike Eberle Cal/OSHA-CSST #00-2804. Additional
technical support was provided by Mr. Larry Tipton, CIH, CSP.
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4.0 SUBMITTAL REVIEW AND PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING
ATTENDANCE

CSC reviewed the pre-job submittals from the selected abatement Contractor. The submittals
were compared to the submittal requirements set forth in the technical specifications for this
project.

The pre-construction conference included the following:

+  Review of project persormel;
»  Facility access and parking;
o Utilifies and use of the building/facility;

« Review Contractor's work plan and location of containment areas, work areas, and
decontamination units and other items pertaining to the execution of the work;

+  Emergency response procedures;

+  Other special considerations and requirements including specialized training requirements for
the selected abatement Contractor;

+ Facility access and off-limit areas;

+ Facility rules and regulations;

+  System shutdown coordination and notification;
« Temporary facilities; and '

« Construction waste management.
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ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR’S SCOPE OF WORK

The Contracior’s site preparations began on February 14, 2006. The Coniractor conducted the
abatement of all ACM and LCM found in and immediately adjacent to the subject property. The
ACM included thermal system ingulation (TSI) found inside the building and the skim coat on the
exterior stucco siding. The LCM included loose and peeling LBP; lead-contaminated firing range
sand, firing range burlap baffels, and other furnishings, fixtures, and finishes planned for
disposal; and lead-contaminated soil (approximately 240-square-feet of the upper 4- fo 6-inches)
iocated at the south side of the shooting range. The Contractor’s scope of work may be generally
described as follows:

Isolation of the building using 10-mil polyethyiene. Establish a regulated work area for
exterior work;

Establish an air-pressure differential between the inside and outside of the work areas using
dioctyl phthalate (DOP)-tested and approved air filtration devices (AFD) equipped with high-
efficiency particulate air (HEPA) filters; ‘

Construction of a three-stage worker and equipment decontamination unit with a functional
shower;

Proper stabilization, clean up, and disposal of all LBP on each floor of the building;
Removal and proper disposal of lead-contaminated soil from specified locations down to a
prescribed depth;

Removal, clean up, and proper disposal of all ACM TSI using wet methods;

Removal, clean up and proper disposal of all ACM skim coat on the exterior stucco found
above grade and, later, below grade;

Clean up of any incidental LCM and ACM; and

Tear down of containment after successfully passing clearance testing.
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6.0 ABATEMENT PROJECT DESCRIPTION

6.01 Work Area Preparation

The interior worl arsa scheduled for asbestos and lead work was prepared by establishing an air-
pressure differential by first erecting scaffolding around the entire perimeter of the shooting range
structure, then enclosing the framework with 10-mil shrink-wrapping poly. After the Contractor
installed a three-stage personnel decontamination unit, an air-pressure differential was established
between the abatement work areas and the outdoors with the use of HEPA-equipped air filiration
devices {AFDs). AFDs were installed in sufficient number 1o exchange the total air volume in the
wotk area a minimum of four (4) times an hour in accordance with EPA recommendations. Each
of the AFDs was vented to the exterior of the building via flexible exhaust ducting. All of the
AFDs and HEPA vacuums were onsite DOP-tested and certified by an independent 3™ party.

CSC performed visual ingpections of the containment foliowing work area preparations and prior
to beginning the abatement process. The inspections were performed to evaluate the integrity of
the worl area barriers and the proper performance of the air-pressure differential system. CSC’s
inspections indicated ali perimeter and critical barriers were in place and the differential air-
pressure systems were operating properly. CSC’s abservation of work area preparations can be
found in the Field Reports presented in Appendix 3.

6.02 Handling of ACM

//‘_\

'\_/) All ACM encountered on this project was considered friable and removed using wet methods and
appropriate engineering controls. The ACM was rewetted while beginning double-bagged into 6-
mil waste bags. Each bag was labeled with the Generator Number and as friable, regulated
asbestos-containing material waste. The generated waste was then transported and disposed of at
an offsite landfill approved by the State of California to receive asbestos-containing waste, CSC
did not observe the transportation or the final disposition of the waste materials. CSC’s
observation of handling of ACM can be found in the Field Reports presented in Appendix 3.

6.03 Handling of LCM

All areas surrounding the building structure were pre-cieaned of L.CM debris {e.g., paint chips),
which was then placed in appropriate LCM waste containers. After establishing the regulated
work areas, all loosely adhered LCM found on building components scheduled for demolition
was removed using wet-seraping methods and then placed 1n appropriate LCM waste containers.
Opting to apply the sirictest waste stream path, the Coniractor placed all generated LCM waste in
leak-proof barrels, which was transported to and disposed of at an offsite landfill approved by the
State of California to receive LCM waste. The removal of lead-contaminated soil was conducted
in accordance with the Resource Conservation Recovery Act (RCRA). CSC did not observe the
transportation or the final disposition of the waste materials. C8C’s observation of handling of
LCM can be found in the Field Reports presented in Appendix 3.

e
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7.0 AIR MONITORING AND CLEARANCE TESTING

CSC conducted air monitoring at the subject property before and during the abatement activities
to determine and evaluate the following:

»  Airborne asbestos and lead concentrations during abatement activities;

» The effectiveness of the work area barriers and engineering controls in preventing the
migration of airborne asbestos and lead dust to areas outside of the work area; and

»  The work practices of the Contractor ag they relate to the potential generation of airborne
of lead dust and/or asbestos fibers in the work areas.

7.01  Area Air Monitoring

Area air sampling for asbestos and lead was conducted within the work areas, adjacent the work
areas, and outdoors zlong the perimeter of the subject property. Area air monitoring results
combined with visual observations of work practices were used to evaluate 1) the Confractor’s
ability to control asbestos and lead air concentrations inside the work area and, thus, selection of
worker respiratory protection, and 2) the Contractor’s ability to prevent the migration of ashestos
fibers and/or lead dust to unprotected areas. Where necessary, care was taken to correct the
Contractor’s work practices andfor deficiencies in engineering controls.

Asbestos area air monitoring samples were collected and analyzed in accordance with the
National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) Method 74G0, which incorporates
the Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) analyiical method. Lead area air monitoring saniples were
collected and analyzed in accordance with the NIOSH Method 7082, which incorporates the
Flame Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (FAAS) analytical method. '

Analysis of the area air monitoring samples indicated that all sample results were within
acceptable limits both inside and outside of the work areas. These results indicate that the
Contractor was successful in controlling asbestos fibers and/or lead dust migration to areas
outside of the work area, and in conirolling asbestos and lead air concenirations inside the work
areas. Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Forms are presented in Appendix 3.

7.02 Clearance Testing Results

Following ACM removal and work area decontamination, CSC (accompanied by the Contractor’s
foreman) performed a visnal inspection of each work area to verify complete removal of all
visible ACM, dust, or debris. The Contractor then encapsulated the interior and exterior work
arez surfaces to “lock down” any remaining microscopic fibers. After allowing the encapsulant to
cormpletely dry, CSC conducted, per the specifications, a final PCM eir clearance test in each of
the work areas. Per the project specifications, if the PCM clearance samples failed to pass the
clearance criteria of 0.01 flee, CSC would reguire a re-cleaning of the failed work area. Based on
the results of the visual inspection and interpretation of the PCM clearance test results, each of
the work areas was adequately addressed and met the clearance criteria. Clearance Certificates are
presented in Appendix 4.
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Following LCM stabilization, removal, and/or decontamination activities, CSC (accompanied by
the Coniractor’s foreman) performed a visual inspection of each work area to verify completion
of work. Per the project specifications, if the visual inspection revealed the presence of loosely
adhered LBP/LCP or LCM dust or debris, CSC would require a re-cleaning of the failed work
area. Based on the resulis of the visual inspection, each of the work areas was adequately
addressed and met the clearance criteria. Clearance Certificaies are presented in Appendix 4.

Following lead-contaminated soil removal, CSC (accompanied by the Contractor’s foreman)
performed a visual inspection of each work area to verify completion of work. Per the project
specifications, if the visual inspection revealed inadequate removal of soil along the south
perimeter of the former shooting range, CSC would require additional removal until the proper
quantity and location of soil was removed. Based on the results of the visual inspection, the work
area was adequately addressed and met the clearance criteria. NOTE: Following completion of
the specified work and the removal of an additional 6-inches of soil along the south
perimeter of the former shooting range, the soluble total lead concentration (STLC) as
determined using EPA Method 7420 (CWET) indicated that the soil s#ill contained elevated
soluble lead levels. This additional deposit of lead-contaminated soil was investigated further,
but was not removed during the course of this project. (For more information see the Soil
Remediation Inspection Letter presented in Appendix 4.
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8.0 CONTRACTOR COMPLIANCE

To monttor the Contractor’s compliance with the technical specifications and applicable -
regulations, CSC evaluated the Contractor's performance in each of the following areas:

» Preparation and assembly of required submittals,
«  Work area isolation,

+ Asbestos and lead removal work methods,

«  Warlker protection/decontamination, and

«  Waste handling and disposal.

8.01 Contractor Submittals

CSC reviewed the pre-job submittals received from the selected abatement Contractor. The
submittal included, but was not Hmited to MSDS; worker’s training, medical, and respiratory fit
test certifications; Contractor’s current CSLB license and DOSH registration; regulatory agency
notifications; and written work plan. The submittals were compared to the requirements set forth
in the technical specifications of this project and were found to be in compliance. The
Contractor’s Pre-Job Submittals are presented in Appendix 5.

8.02 Isolation of Work Area

Isolation of the work area was esiablished by erecting 2 containment barrier consisting of 10-mil
shrink-wrap around the entire building and then establishing an air pressure differential. The air
pressure differential wag established by ventilating a sufficient number HEPA-equipped air
filtration devices (A¥Ds) to the outside of the building/containment, This air pressure differential
served to prevent the migration of asbestos fibers or lead dust to the outside the work area.
Additional AFDs were strategically placed inside of the work area to reduce airborne
concentrations of asbestos fiber and/or lead dust. Finally, a regulated area was established by
placing DOSH-compliant warning and danger signs at all enfrances to the work area.

CSC inspected the containment work area for breaches and, if any were found, the breaches were
immediately repaired. CSC’s observations and measurements indicated that a sufficient negative
air pressure differential was established and maintained throughout the duration of hazardous
material abatement.

8.03 Asbestos and Lead Removal Work Methods

CSC monitored Contractor’s work methods by observing work practices, work area
housekeeping, and equipment/material use. Contractor’s removal methods included wetting the
building materials containing asbestos or LBF/LCM with amended water. The material was then
removed using various hand tools. The materials were continually wetted during the removal
process to minimize airbome dust/fiber concentrations. The removal of lead-contaminated soil
along the south side of the shooting range was conducted in accordance to the Resource
Conservation Recovery Act (RCRA).
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8.04 “Worker Protection/Decontamination

The Contractor’s workers donned personal protective equipment (PPE) including half-face,
negative-pressure, air-purifying respirators outfitted with HEPA/P-100 filters, goggies, and
disposable full body coveralls and gloves prior to each entry into the regulated work area. CSC’s
observations indicated that workers wore proper PPE continuously while inside the worls areas.
When required, the workers used the onsite decontarnination unit to properly decontaminate their
person, equipment, and PPE before exiting the work areas.

8.05 Waste Handling and Disposal

Friable ACM were placed in 6-mil waste bags with the proper EPA Generator Number sticker
applied and then placed into a poly-lined lockable disposal bin for transportation as regulated
ACM waste. CSC did not observe the transportation of the ashestos waste, nor the burial and/cr
treatment of the waste at the disposal site.

CSC observed waste profile sampling performed by the Contractor. CSC observed all paint chips,
bullet irap sand, poly-tarps, and discarded PP'E and filters placed into several metal leak-tight
drums. Each drom was labeled as “Category III Concentrated Lead Waste.” CSC did not observe
the transportation of the lead waste, nor the burial and/or treatment of the waste at the disposal
site.

Sergeant Dane Lobb of the California Highway Patrol was the Generator’s representative and
authorized signor of all hazardous waste manifests. The Hazardous Waste Manifests are
presented in Appendix 4.
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9.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on CSC’s review of submitted documents, site observations, and interpretation of
laboratory data, we conclude that the hazardous material abatement was completed per the
Specifications and Drawings provide by the State of Califomia.
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10.0 LIMITATIONS

CSC’s field observations, measurements, and research reported herein are considered sufficient in
detail and scope to form a reasonable basis for site monitoring during this project. The
assessment and conclusions presented herein are based upon the subjective evaluation of limited
data. They may not represent all conditions at the subject property as they reflect the information
gathered from specific locations. The findings and conclusions contained herein have been
promulgated in accordance with generally sccepted industrial hygiene methodology and only for
the subject property described in this report. No warranties are implied or expressed.

Use By Third Parties

This report was prepared pursuant to the contract CSC has with DGS (Client) and their clients.
That contractual relationship included an exchange of information about the subject property that
was unigque and between CSC and its Client and serves as the basis upon which this report was
prepared. Because of the importance of the communication between CSC and its Client, reliance
or any use of this report by anyone other than DGS, for whom it was prepared, is prohibited and
therefore not foreseeable to CSC,

Reliance on or use of this report by any such third party without explicit authorization shall not
make said third party a beneficiary to CSC’s contract with DGS. Any such unauthorized reliance
on or use of this report, including any of its information, conclusicons, or recommendations, will
be at third party’s risk. For the same reasons, no warranties or representations, expressed or
implied, in this report are made fo any such third party,

Unidentifiable Conditions

This closeout report has been developed to provide the Client with information regarding
apparent conditions relating to the subject property. Although CSC believes that the findings and
conclusions provided in this report are reasonable, the assessment is necessarily limited to the
conditions observed and to the information available at the time of the work. Due fo the nature of
the work, there is & possibility that there may exist conditions which could not be identified
within the scope of the assessment or which were not apparent at the time of our site work, The
assessment is also limited to information available from the Client at the time it was conducted. It
ig also possible that the testing methods employed at the time of the report may later be
superseded by other methods. CSC does not accept responsibility for changes in the state-of-the-
art.

CSC does not guarantee that all contaminated areas at the subject property were recognized
during our evaluation. This report is limited only to the samples taken and locations sampled.
Additional sampling may be required to further identify other poliutants or other asbestos/lead-
affected areas at the subject property.

We have employed state-of-the-art practices to perform: this analysis of risk and identification, but
this evaluation is severely limited in scope to the areas listed above and per the Client's request.
No demolition or product review was performed in attempts to reveal material compositions. Our
services consist of professional opinions and recommendations made in accordance with
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generally accepted engineering principles and practices, and are designed to provide an analytical
tool to assist the Client. CSC or those represenfing CSC bear no responsibility for the actual
condition of the structure or safety of the subject property pertaining to asbestos/lead
contamination regardiess of the actions taken by the Client.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide cur Observation Services to the California Department
of General Services, Real Hstate Services Division. Should you have any questions regarding this

report, please call Tim Kirle at 25-931-0100.

Respectiully Submitted,
CSC, Inc.

Wes Chase, CSST
Cal/OSHA-CSST #06-4051

DISTRIBUTION

Copy No. _5

Reviewed By,

( VV‘l—u-
Tim Kirk, CAC

Cal/OSHA-Certified Asbestos Consultant #02-3121
Regional Manager

Copies 1 thr § Mr. Gary Moore, Sentor Architect

State of California

Department of General Services
Real Estate Services Division

Project Services Branch
Design Services Section

707 Third Street, Suite 4-105
Sacramento, California 95605

Copy 6 CSC Project File 2001151

275 Rose Avenue, Suite 206 » Pleasanton, CA 94566 » Phone 925 931-0100 - Fax 925 931-0108 - E-Mail: csc@csceng.com

WWW.CSCENE.Com
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Mar 03 2006 10:08AM WORLD ENVIRONMENTAL §1683715387 E.

Chemical Waste Management, Inc. ‘ EC7431
Kattiernan Hills Fecifity
- mmoﬁsmmm..wmm H;Iﬂnnuncly,mm
Generator's Waste Profiie Sheet KNG ¥,
(Pioase et the mstructions bafors completing NG fom, Plsase prnt in ink or fype}
e e ] o [ o O 5] o] ouycon_] Nentes ] E:
TSDF Requesied Kettsman Hills Tachnokxty necueated ‘
[Icneck here 1 tis is & recertification  [Jeneck nere it a cartificats of Destuction or Disposss is reguirad
1, GENERATOR NAME California Highway PetrolfCakiand Generator USEPA 1D; CALDDOCZ1 300
2 Sibe Location: ' 3601 Taiegraph Avenue _ Oifing Address: | loame: World Env. & Ervergry
Cakiand, CA 84600 P.0. Bow 256
1 - Techicat Comaet/Phone Laio - LVI Environmenta] {(510) 357-5390 . wgsaammmcﬁ.ssw
4 Abemate ContmctPhone Work! Environsmental & Energy, Inc. BiiEng ConmactProng Debumm91ﬁz?1-36€7
Fex Number: (18] 371-6057 " FitNumber PAE3T1-3664
PROPERTIES AND COMPOSITION
5. A Process Generating Wesle: ’ Femepmiar, X Demolition
8. In the weste fom 2 CERCLA of it mandsied cisanup?  Yes| | Noj X |  Location Name:
C. la-your wasle a result of B Glean-up 8CHeT Bnd quaifies for reduced GA BOE Tar? YaaD No-
£ -Whaste Name: RCRA Sand confamiated with Lead
1 A fathd s USEPA hazamous waste (40 CFR Pat 267)7 vea[x] o[ | ‘
B, 1t DOD1, D02, D03, DOG0043 da iy underiying hazandous constuents (HC'sapply?  Yes[ X]  No[__afyes, nitsch UHC form)
C. If using altemetive LDR treatment siandards for soit (40CFR 268,45}, do any UHCTs applyt Yes[ ] o[ X ]t yee, stiach UHC form)
B. Does this wasls comtain debrie {List si2e and type in chemical compoaitony? vea[x] na[ ] :
E. Idertfy ALl USEPA istec end charactenstic waste code numbers O F KLY 008
) : . . ' State Wasta Codes: 181352
" F. Does thic waste cortain sny Ciass | or Ciass 1| c2one depleting substanoes? Yes|__] st n chemical composiion) N[ |
8 Prysicaistms@ 70 A Soid] x | quud!:j o] | Gas[_ | B Singie Layer] x| uumquc Frelqudmnge O to 0
"B A pHRage 4 w10 orNaAppimbe| | B StongGoor] | cescribe . c.cokx

10. Liquit Faen Poic: <79%[ | 7aesF[ ] 1ooteer[ | woreoF[ ] s 200 ) N.A.E
1. CHEMICAL COMPOSITION: List ALL constifuents (including halogerated crpanics snd UHCs) present in any concenization and forwend svaiable

Constivrents Range Units Constivents " Remge Uit
Sanc 95100 ' - ‘ .
Lead 05

[ESESEY

TOTAL COMPOSITION MUST EQUAL OR EXCEED 100%
12 OTHER:  PCH's: fyes, oonoentrmtion (dry weight) __~_ ppm, PCE's reguiated by 40 CFR 161]__| fympnonc[_ | Bmicewe] ] -Raciectve| |

water Renctve || Shock Sensave]__ | oaoes] ] caminogen[ ] mectoms] ] other

13, W Berzene,  conentzation PRm. IS the waste subject tn the Berzene Waste Operation NEBHAP?  Yes| | Mo [x] umknown[_]
4. s the waste subject lv RCRA Sunpart CC conirois? Yes| X | Na[j Voatie organc concentration, 1 known PO,
18, Rihe wasie ks subject to the fand ben and meets the teattnent standards, atmckhareDam suppty arsiytical resuks.
 BHIPPING INFORMATION .
{6, PACKAGING: Buk Soid X | TypeSze: __ bins  Buk Liousia | TyperStze: Drum|__| Vypessize: Other
{7. GHIPPING FREQUENCY: Unta __ 2 Per [:]mmm {:}qu [XTvear | [ Jometme [ ] other
1B, BHIPPHG INFORMATION:  US DOT Shipping Name: - RQ Harsrdous Wagte Solid, n.o.s. (Sand with Lest}  NASDTT
Hazard Class. B Fackaging Grous; n Reportable Cuantity (s, k): 1k

SAMPLING INFORMATION i ’
18. A | Sampie (atinch chain of cusody} Semple sourTe (drum, iagoon, pond, tank, vat, sto.)

Pate Sampled: Sanmpier's Nameompany:

B, Guneraiors Agent Supsevision Sarmpting ) ) - mmm sampe reguired (sos inginictions)
BENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION : . . ‘
smwumm-nmmmwmmhmhmaws ] Ya Coftel mmammmmwﬁmmummmumn
defined in 40 CPR 261 - Appendl 1 o Dy usig an squivaientt medhod. A elesnt ioh g koo or t Fzaro in the possession of the genhsnaor fes bean
fiecioned, | suthorize CWM 1o cbitain a sampia from any wasts shipmentiof IO of momm:siun ltmhmfm:aﬂon b rrads by a brokar, the gt Ky gUthcrirad
wummm mmmaduukmmneanmmdlnmm&\mmwmmﬁmmwmmlmmnﬂ kton xa & ree o

. ! '
MN&_ LC,G% S‘EKGEMT" (it fﬁL 2ol
Printexd (s typed) name and fite )
!fth- wawtn profile s spprovad, Cheinicst Wasts Mansgerment, bec. o (he appropriate mmmmmﬂum PUMRUAN? to our Rgreemant.

CWH Farm §000-01 repimead the following tarme: CWH-51, TWH 8000, CWM 30-A-2. CWN 56-8, CWM BONOC, and CWM Fonm B000-D. Wit

A LT A




------ ot  p

DAEOS: SBM XBE SIU ]

LAND DISPOSAL NOTIFICATION AND CERTIFICATION FORM (PHASE IV)

" Generator Narne: Californig Highoray Pat.mlf()ak}and Manifest Domment Number:

Profiie Number; EC743F o . State Mzoifest Number:

L. Jo thiv wadle o top-wastewater or Waiteontn? (S0o 40 CFR 263.7) Chock ONE: [ Non-wuatewmser [T Westawames

- SldontifiALL HREPAriorardoci-wasls sode thar kpply to Has waims ghipmaont, & dedined by 30 CPRL261. Far cauk wariy mda,idmtiﬁthn o

vcuts, o cluock NONE iffthe wasto cnda hos o ahctegery, Sneut selvems mmwmwmmmm;me. P F59, mutt-soore
::adﬂnggﬂ:;;:ﬁﬂa,m conmimenTs et be listed and uttsehed by & geoerator, B 100} -1X043 roquires reamest ofthe sbatsctmrintle and mest 268,48 sandurds,

then the irederlyite hamardots ctmetituoat{e] provent inthe wazis orast bo Sred sad ateched,

) . I e | 5 HOW MUST TEE WASTE
- s A i mummﬁmc%mwmm T o WAST
BAZARDOUS cahle, Pply check HONE) LETTER FROM BELOW
BERZ | WaSTE CODE(s) ) DESCRTTION NONE
008 - RQ Bexzardous Wasts Salid, NOS (Lead), 5,
L. NAZOT? .
5
3.
4.

o ddemify FI35 ar DOCI-D043, wmbertying Hiksinddos comstintegi(y), i (e M P03 Underkyving Hazardeaws Comtoat Faoer
Provided (CWALA00-5) wod chack hara: [ ) .

Wees UHCE ares pewont o th witsts Shap itx iniial gaoecation check here: 3

To list aditionai THEPA, vemsin crodin(s) wnd suboatsgasice(y )y, s the vupplomenizl shat peovided (CWMT005-D) and chools hore fut§

HOW MIST THE WASTE BT MANAGER? Encdwu:{S)abummmm(A,B‘l,ﬁj.MC,J;.er]}.)bahwmm_ﬁhsmztnmmhe

mumged 30 pomply with the nnd dispacal, Rognlttioo (40 CFR 2827 MWdMEmm&W&J,B&BJmE),ywmmﬁumn

vppropriaty cemtificodion s provided bolaw: mnmbymsmmmmmnmm-mmmmmmmwcra

. Harties Kl besbowr, %«a&uw@mmﬁ&,ywrmﬁﬁmﬁmvﬂnbndmdmmfﬁmmmmdnﬁmhmzdormmcm pizasicn'y
JEMENT

A MESTRICTED WASYE REQUIRES TREL

Thin wisths wawt b trosted to the pebeatl ek dartla ot Soth in 40 CFR 262,40,

Fox Earavdoos Debacin:  “Thty hpsordens debrer 18 i pecr 10 she abiernative rwmant sndirds af K0 CFR 26845
B1 RESTRICTED WASTE TREATED T FERFORMANCE STANDARDSE to-

T ¢RI under penaky o law m@!hmmmuﬁb*mmdmdmm”wfk lhmmmwmmmmuqfﬁw roarmant lochmoloy ancd

for vbinining this

apmwyrhhmmcuswwmpmﬁm_ww}ﬂcwm Based on my mquiry of those individvials | dutedys rer
ugbrmation, [ haltews thar tie o b
SEBAQ wathout Siparmice(bla dilucion incixding the poxatbility offi cnd imprizonment, ™
B2 {Centifioation removed by Phaso v } ]
B2 GOOD FAITH ANALYTICAL CERTIFICATION FOR INCINERATED ORGANICS

WMWWWMMwmwmp@wﬂzduumnc;m'a::dard:mc{ﬂudmmm,

1ased fo

L eorafy under penalty of Law thar [ hitre prrsennily dxminad and Jarmdliar with the MWJMID@W@ of dhe traats

&

suppary thiy eorficanton, Baved on mp wguiry of these mdnidialy o Rl rerpemitbla for ablaining $is ingor 4 beflevi that the nom-waikwanr
SRS ORI have basr Tregted by combuition in ity gz spectiud in 26542 Table 1. ¥ hove been umabit to datsel the BOPAGIEWRIRT rgeTiy
Sonutusnty despise Suving wzed best govd Yolth wfarts to malyes Jor ek comniuancs. ImmMMmmmmMmfwmwmmaﬁ&s

cartifieation, including the porsiBibny ef fine amd Impriscngusnt *
o

Bl ASTE REQIARES TREAMNNT FOR UNDERL NG HAZSRIOUR CONETITUIRNTE

" eariifi undar penalty af law tiar the waste has beer frugted in PCEOrEonoe Wit LW risuiremeny of 4G (NB BEAG or JEBAT, 35 remove the Fueortiouy

chardenriste,  TiNy de-charoctertand wastes ca o wrdierlivng Basardons comthibont: thar PagLirs FUrthar DucTesnt 10 mael roatmert smandardy, I

s thed thare are Yipnificant penalties jor subrtitiing © filow cortificution, tnclicing the possibidity of fine ond imgprtsormmene, ™
€. EEETRICTED WASTE SURTECT 1O A VARLANCE :

Thiz wamto it Subjoct 10 & vationtl apacry , & um bility virianos, of 2 emeo-byequso oxtopmion, Ensor the effoetive deto of probibitlon in colamn (4)

nbove.
For Binzarsoro Debacke: Iy hammraen:y dubris i sufioct tes the Alirmive traathsr sandard of Wi CFR Parr 26845, ™

D RESTRICTED WASTE CAN BELAND DISPOSED WITHOLIT FORTEER, TREATMENT.,

T carnf) under mmalny of ke I parsowally heve acawtred arnd am Jamilicr with the ¥t Bhrough araalywis cond iestim ar ihrougl knowledgy of the wate v ‘
suppcrt this carfication sar tha wesls comphes with the fragimant stoudordy seedified e 40 CRR Dart 248 Secipare 1. f Selinve rbar.l:h{rqucm I
subitrid 15 A0, acvurets and complem, 7 am aware itl therd are sgwificor penadtier for Sbmitting g fdve ceridemion, including the porstbitity of fre

ad TIRpTT B,
E. WASTE IS NOT CURRENTLY SUBJECT TQ PART 268 REBTRICTIONE
Thinmwhnmdyidmjﬁﬁmthﬂ:mmmﬂymhh@mmym CFR, Pt 268 peatrictiongy,

N

. S [ [ Jew Tille 'gﬁ?l(,g'.ﬂf“ P—M
o o (s

197 Chemnoxd Wasts Monag L lac. —D8R% Forng CWM-2005-0

T WV OLISSE g00Z/0/E BB T LG ‘aBeg 90SF/SEDLS "o

Lrreby gandfy thar alf ‘wsumwmmm&mmommmummwm.mmmxmmmmmm‘

lDa.t: 3 & b%



. Feb, 2B 2006 12: 25PM WORLD ENVIRDNMENTAL . 8153715857 p. 4

. LAND DISPOSAL NOTIFICATION AND CERTIFICATION FORM (PHASE IV)

%mtm Name: California Highway Patrol/Qakland Mapifest Docurment Number:

Profile Nurober: EC7430 '_ _ State Manifest Number

mm;wmmmm {Bes 40 CFR.26E.2) CbkaNE DNM—WEDWM
;zmuwammmmmxymwmmumwmcmmt For cach watle code, identify the cooresponding
subscategory, or check, NONE if the wants oode bas no mbosicgory. Spent soivent treatinesy wtundurds sre Bstod on ths following pege. I FDA2, multi-sotros
fenching spplics, thoeo conmtituants must be Mmdmhadbyupanm higr i)t Mwmm nfmmwmdmamasm

then ﬂumddmnmm:mmmﬁnminﬂnmmhwmdm -

5. HOW MUST THE WASTE
4. SUBCA'TEGORY ENTER THE SUBCATEGORY DESCRIPTION BE MANAGED? ENTER.

_ 5. USEPA us (i not spphicatile, simply check NONE) . LETTER FROM BELOW
REF # WH‘M‘Z‘MCODE(S) ]:FESCRIPTIGN NONE
1. i NA30T?

2.
3.
A -
Lo idegtify FO35 urDﬁDlhDBﬂ undertying hazardou constuant(s), use the “FO39/Underd ying Hszxrdous Constituent Forn'
provided (CWH-2004) aud cheek bere: [} :
¢ oo UHCE are presend in the wasto upon its fnitial wmmm |

To list additions] USEPA weste ode(s) and subcategories(s), use the sopplementsl sheet provided {CWAL 2005-1)) end chedk bere: [}

ROW MUST THE WASTE BE MANAGED? In colunm (5) sbove, snter the ietter (4, BI, B3, B4, C, I, or E) below thxt describos how the wasie must be
managed to comply with the iand dispossl Regulstions (43 CFR 268.7). mwmmmmﬂum«c&mmammmmm
™, appropriste cartificetion as provided below. {States authorized by EPA 1o mensge the LB, prograt may e ropulatory citstions different from the 40 CFR -

! oitntions Hsted below. Where these reguistoey cltations differ, mmmmhm&wﬁummmMmMndde@Rm}

A RESTRICTED WASTE BEQUIRES TREATMENT
MmmmummﬂwwmuouWMmMmmcmzmm . :

For Haxsrdous Debrs: m:}mnrdmwak&munbjmmrhadmmmmofMCPR2ﬁﬁ" .

B RESTRICTED WASTE TREATED TO PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
“ImmjaquﬂawMIhmpwmmeMdmfaﬂwwﬂaw:mmwmgmmwmww
operation of the raatiment process xxed to rupport this esrtification. Besed o0 my inquatry of those mmdividuals immedtately responsibls for obining tis
Mm,fmmmmmmmwmmmmmmWWﬁﬁnmmwmwmmm
26840 withpwt impaymissible dilution inclding the possibility of fine and impriscrment.”

B2 (Cexificstion removed by Phase IV.)

B3 GOOD FAITH ANALYTICAL CERTIFICATION FOR INCINER ATED ORGANKE

- “IWMMQ’MMIMMWM%MmﬁMﬂBmwwwamoﬂhammmﬁm
support iiis cartification. Based on my inguiry of those individusls immediately responsible for chiaining ¥iis irformation, J balieve that the non-wantewater
organic constiuerds have been reatad by combustion in uniis ar speciied in 26842 Tabla I T have bean unable to detect the nov-wasiawiser orgamic
coristituents despite having used best good fuith afforts ko analyze for ruch constitients. [ am aware that there are sigrificam penalties for submitting o false
certification, incliding the possibility of fina and isprisomment.” ’

B4 DECHARACTERIZED WABTE REQUIRES TREATMENT FOR TIMDERLYING HAZARDOUS CONEITTUENTS
“I certlfy under penadly of law thet the waste has beat ireated in aooordance with the reqidrermnty of 4G CFR 26840 or 26549, to remave the hazardous
characweristic. ﬂisds-dzarmmdwnemnmmammmammmmmmmmmm Lam
aware that there are significant penalties for ndmitting a faize certification, inchuding the posxibility of fine and teyprisonment, ™

C. RESTRICTED WASTE SURJECT TO A VARIANCE -
mw»@mmam:mmmam%mw;mwmm Emnrmneﬂ'nﬁzvedmofpdzﬂmmmmhm(ﬂ)

N above.
Feor Hapardous Deloris: ":ﬂmhmrﬂmuMkub}mmﬁaahmwﬂMﬂmdardsq’?ﬂQ{RPaﬂ%&#ﬁ

D.  RESTRICTER WASTE CAN BE LAND DISPOSED WITHOUT FURTHER TREATMENT. ' .
I coniify under penalty of law I personolly Lave excamined and aws farailtar with the wasta through analysis and sesting ar through knowiadge of thawaste o
support thix certification thal the waste camplies with thé peaimen: standards specified in 40 CFR Part 268 Subpart D. T belteve that the information I
submitted 1s trus, accurars and complets. | am aware that there Gre significant penalties forauhnlmngafaha certification, including the possibitity of fine
and imprisonmen.”

E WAS‘IEISNGTCURRENEYSUBIEC[TOPART ZGS'RESTRKYHONS
T‘hmmuamxlysdmﬁﬁadmmrhatmmtmmﬂymbmmmymmmmméﬁnﬁm

anwmﬁumﬂniluaonmeddmmm:awmp!mmdammmﬁebmofmymﬂdgemﬂhﬁrmﬁmn
e SO R GEANST | Dueg/, /Zam@

1990 Chermical Waste Managemerst, Inc. ~08/25%- Form CWM-2005-C

; ngnatrme
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1B of T . - i
iiu?'ma ;;‘;’:iﬁit:;ﬂ g:\-;: ﬁ;m;g;maargtg;ef%ago 99}- - e S"F 1“5*"“"'“035 Oﬁ buCk_ﬂ.._._ g.e 6 . Dep ofToxi .a‘uht.*fﬂc?s-Ccnh:a
Flessse print or hype. " form designed for use on elite {12 pJ!t:h .wwntar LT . Secroments; Cafifornia

A . o e I @enafu'or 335 EPA iD Ne Manifest Document No. [_ 2. Page 1 | Wformation in the shoded oreas
. ‘ UNIFORM HAZARDOUS ) ! is not required by-Federal low.
WASTE MANIFEST | g o 1 g & }g,}__% LR : 1 \ )
o = T TR 3 TR e
* CORETRAI A paT %L n s
: LEGRGENR B¥E -

GRHLAND, CF 34he%
M55 g

4, Generoter's Phone {

{-800-852-755¢

&. Transporter 1 Company Name . 4. US EPA LD Number
WORET S 1‘5{'}% , EHEREY . I | i-ls ' ﬁ'is i ﬁ] @' _31 *PE & ?‘31
7. Transporter 7 Compeny Nome ’ - 8. Us E_PA D Numhar : ‘

IR NPERERENE

‘Disignated Focility Numeﬂnci Sita Andress — oo ' 10. U5 EPA 1D Mumber
QMEMTM WEETE HEMT, THL, -
oHL OULD SRVLINE 5‘ 5

‘Pﬂn@m CIFY. ©f 33843 ici aéxi 8, '@E %m “ & I R
1. us BT Descripion {inchiding Praper Shipping Hame, Hazard Class, and ID Numbar] L——-’ﬁz—n‘-‘-&‘—r—-—m";‘““‘;:;—é _ ‘;;;’;E’ i

RE - HOTARDOLS WASTE

BOLLE #.0.8. (BAND W/LEADY
9, N IQT7, PRIII (DEG \ S

ool Lo lie| ¥

14, Spacml“ Hundlngnsimchons und Addlhonni !ni'nrmmlan

ER ﬁE‘EZi‘ﬁ‘i 1Y, ,Bﬁﬁ@%ﬁg,*?‘%&& FiI IS T, Sai memﬁm TR {MGERGHITL)
) ' | ' ' LT 4313382

14. GEMERATOR'S CERTIFIGATION: | hereby declam that lhe contents of this cunsninmeat ary’ Puiiy r.md sccurately described above by proger shigping nome und are :irzsssﬁed, pucked
marked, and iﬁbaied and qre in ol raspach i proper cendiiion for tmns‘purf Y hlghwuy dccomlng to cﬁpprlmue miemulmnui aad nelienat gevernment rag:uluhuna L

¥t amio iurge quentily ganerator, | ceriify that | have. o program in place fo redoce the volume and texicily uf waste- ganewmd to thie degree | have datermined to-be etonomiasl
pmcﬁecub o and that | heve salactad the rrucﬂcubie methed o Jreatment, stordge, of chspusui currently available lo me wi'uch minimizas the présent and future threot to humon heal
I

e and the eaviroament; OR, i am.a sim uarily:, -;,wrmm.ur hcwa‘quu a gaué faithe s rt“.. nink toug ian gnd-zelecthe: Es"r wmle munagemem meﬁmd thet s
- avai fchla to me and thet | can ul‘farﬁ . ) . D : .
“Ew& Typed Nome 1 o . | Signatore . &0 % - . Manth . qur ’
Y AN E  Lems e e GH!@M PR’y
g 7. Tr:n sporter 1 Acknowiednementof Recaipt oF Maieriais :
4 Praniaél?yped MNarmea ‘{ 0 g Stgnoture Month Bay
K (]
E Aawp¥ #1 o[H| 0 !f:};fi
g | 18, Transporter 2 Acknowiednemnt of Receint oFMufanuis . >
? F‘rlnhad/Typud Name i - Signaiure o . R ’ * Manth Day Yaor
£ . . . . .
i . [ N
19. Discrepancy indicaiion Space : ’
i T
C
i
L
N 20 Fociliy Owner or Onemmr Cemﬁcnr:on of receipt of huzurduus matari uis«cavﬁ?ed by this mamfu:f excep! as noted indem 19.
T T
Y

P

o FUI~— OIUTCE

' ‘ \ A = e

"DTSC.8022A (1/99)
ERAREZO0-2.

DO NOT ﬁggs'sﬁow THIS uNE; , g

279675

Green:  TRANSPORTER RETAINS




SRELE T 2

Sigie of Califarmic—Environmental Profociion Agen o . ' : . .
Farm Approvés OME Mo, 2050-0039 (Bxpires 5-30.09) See-Instruckons-on back ( geb——— sopgeimantolTaxic-Substances-Eonim

Piease print or type. Form designed fer vse on elite [ 12-pitch; iypewriters o Sacramento, Colifornio

s

1 Ganerdisr's US EPA 1D No. Manifest Document Mo, 2. Page 1 informution in the shaded wreas

: i B
Al UNIFORM HAZARDOUS™™ e ,
% CpuprpiarsMamad MIIRAEY RROTRTH

IR TELEERAR QUE

DL AND, | CR BRERT

BLE—ET 5 AT
4. Genarator's Phane | _L&} 27T b‘& )
5. Tronsporier } Campany Name 4. .US EPa (D Numbur‘ Lt T W S ’_‘ _ﬁ%
AOF B BNV IADN & ENERDY wof BOBOB B3 RE R :

7. Tronsporier 2 Company Nome . "B, US EPAID Mumber

RN

. Designated Focility Nome and Site Address

, CALL 1-B0Q-852-7550

£ 55

o [ ! S 10, US EPA ID'.Nul.'niaEr
< CHEWICEA WHBTE MGMT, IND. 4 o = .
=l SRS OLD SHYLEE BN, L N e
= BETTLEWMN 1Ty, OH SE859 ChRTB& & 45 b1 3 ST :
2 | NEAENRNDEERN -
rsd . ]
2 NIV . A " . 12, Conisiners 13, Toial
o 11, US DOT Deseription lincluding Proper Shipping Nome, Hozord Ciess, ond 1D Nu@ber) iy Troe Quantity Wi/Yal
Z 2. s 3 l 4 o) o
T fE HAZARDOUS WRSTE SHLTED WM. 0.5, (BRND H/LTEAR
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MEMORANDUM

Date: June 21, 2008 Project # 121087

To: Nels Eldund
California Department of Highway Patral
BBQ Stillwater Road
" West Sacramenta, Caiifornia 85505

- From: Department.of General Services — Real Estate Services Division
Professional Services Branch — Design Services Section
707 Third Street, Suite 4-105, West Sacrameanto, CA 95605-2811

Subjectt  HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ABATEMENT
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY PATROL
OAKLAND CHP SHOOTING RANGE

This praject has run into a growing problem with respect to lead-contaminated seil. .

As background, the scope of work was e abate the asbesios/lead-containing materials,
remave the lead dust (shooting range bi-product) and demalish the building. Included in
the work was the remaval of 4" of lead-contaminated soil in a planter on the south sids
of the building. The building was zbated and demolished successfully and 4" of lzzd-
cuntaminated soil were removed. Coou :

GSC, the State's hazmat consultant, took tests of the remaining soil on the south side,
and one of the samples tested three times higher than the allowable threshoid (se=
attached sketch, "Exhibit A”). Atihe time these tests were taken, Administrafive
Sergeant Dane Lobb stated to CSC that he was awlre that for the last 30 years, CHP
had been cleaning the sheoting range sand pit of Izad shot and dumping it alang tha
south side of the building. A decision was made tc remove another 8" of soil and retest,
! received a call this moming from CSC stating that all samples tested are above the §
ppm threshold (see attached sketch “Exhibit 3*). CSC said that as the lead leached into
the soil, it probably “plumed.” At this paint, we have no idea as to the extent of tha

contamingtion. i

At present, the project does not have enough funds to deal with this additiana| -
contamination. After discussing this issue with CSC; Bob Sleppy, Chief, Environmentat
Services Section, Professional Services Branch: and Jael McRonald, Chief, Seismic

arwd Special Programs, it has been decided that the best course of action at this tima is
to have the contractor finish cut his contract and bring this project o a close.

WA e e o s
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Nasls EKfund - 2. ' © lune 21, 2006

CHP will naed to address this issue as a separate project. Also, CHP may have a legal
requirement to report this issue to the appropriate agency.

If'you have any questions, please give me a call at (816) 3754245,

o 2.
'%N@?EQW

Gary A. re, Architect
Project Manager

Altachments

cc. Thomas Nichols, Supervising Architect, Design Services Section, RESD
Robert Sleppy, Chief, Environmental Services Seclion, RESD
Joal McRonald, Chief, Seismic and Special Programs, RESD

GAM:krn:MADesign-Services\AdminkMoore MEMOS1121087 GMocre 8-21-06.doc
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Photo 1: Overview of E and W old piping, slab foundation.
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Photo 3: Fuel island, UST, May, 2008.

Photo 4: Old building pad, post-demolition.
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Photo 5: Fuel island, May, 2008,
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APPENDIX D
KLEINFELDER DIRECT PUSH SAMPLING PROTOCOL
D-1 FIELD PREPARATION

Before performing work in the field, environmental staff will review the scope of
work, prepare a health and safety plan, coordinate the work to be done with their
supervisor, assemble the necessary sample containers, and check, calibrate and
clean equipment to be used in the field. Underground Service Alert (USA) also is
contacted prior to work with the boring locations and the scheduled date of
drilling, or a utility locating firm can be employed to check the boring locations if
requested by the client. A private utility location service will be contracted to
clear boring locations prior to penetrating the sub-surface.

D-2 DRILLING AND SUBSURFACE SOIL SAMPLING
D-2.1 Direct Push Procedures

Probes will be driven and sampled by a subcontractor to Kleinfelder. An attempt
to penetrate the asphaltic concrete at each location will be made. If such
penetration is not possible, coring will be performed at an additional cost agreed
upon by the client prior to commencement. Samples will be collected in
accordance with the scope of work.

D-2.2 Qualitative Field Screening

An organic vapor detector, such as a Photovac TIP, using a photo-ionization
detector (PID) or a Foxboro flame-ionization detector (FID), is used to provide a
qualitative screening of each soil sample collected from the borings. The organic
vapor detector measures ionizable compounds in the air in parts per million by
volume (ppmv). Field calibration is performed using a calibrated span gas.
Ambient air is used to set the instrument to zero. The soil contained in the cone
of the sampler is exposed and screened with the organic vapor detector. The
vapor reading is noted as the field screening result.

D-2.3 Collection of Direct Push Soil and Groundwater Samples

The probes will be driven approximately 15 feet below grade to first encountered
groundwater. Soil samples will be obtained by driving a 5 foot long 3.25 inch
diameter steel rod with plastic liners. While the rod is pushed, soil will be
contained in the liners. The lined rod will be removed from the hole and the
plastic liners removed. The liners will then be cut into desired sample interval(s)
and sealed with Teflon and plastic caps.
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Groundwater samples will be collected from the probe hole using a
decontaminated bailer, a ball-check valve or a peristaltic pump with new tubing,
depending on field conditions.

D-2.4 Preparation of Samples

Each sample will be individually labeled. The label includes Kleinfelder's name,
job number, the date and time the sample was collected, the employee number
of the individual who performed the sampling, and a unique five-digit sample
identification number.

D-2.5 Sample Handling

After labeling, the sample is immediately stored in an iced cooler for transport to
Kleinfelder's office sample control or to the analytical laboratory. A Kleinfelder
chain-of-custody form accompanies the cooler. The chain-of-custody form
includes Kleinfelder's name, address and telephone number, the employee
number of the individual who performed the sampling, the sample numbers, the
date and time the samples were collected, the number of containers each
sample occupies, and the analyses for which the samples are being submitted, if
any. The chain-of-custody form is signed by each person who handles the
samples, including all Kleinfelder employees and the receiving employee of
office sample control or the analytical laboratory when the samples are delivered.

D-2.6 Decontamination of Equipment

To reduce the potential for cross-contamination, probe pipe and associated
equipment are steam cleaned prior to advancing each boring. In addition,
sampling equipment is cleaned with a non-phosphate wash and rinsed with
distilled water prior to collecting each soil sample.

D-2.7 Soil Cutting Disposal

It is not anticipated that soil cuttings will be generated requiring disposal during
the direct push investigation.

D-2.8 Boring Closure

Upon completion of probe sampling, the borings will be closed by backfilling the
borings with a neat cement grout, or bentonite powder.
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